

GAHC010270122022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/60/2023**

M/S SOUTH VALLEY INFRACON PVT.LTD AND ANR  
HAVING ITS OFFICE ADDRESS OF HOUSE NO. 60, F.A. AHMED ROAD, SIX  
MILE, P.O.- KHANAPARA, GUWAHATI- 781022, P.S.- DISPUR, KAMRUP (M),  
ASSAM. REP. BY ITS DIRECTOR, NAMELY FATIUR BIRAJ, S/O- ANAMUL  
HAQUE.

2: FATIUL BIRAJ  
S/O- ANAMUL HAQUE  
DIRECTOR OF M/S SOUTH VALLEY INFRACON PVT. LTD.  
HAVING OFFICE ADDRESS OF H.NO. 60  
F.A. AHMED ROAD  
SIX MILE  
P.O. KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI- 781022  
P.S. DISPUR  
DIST.- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS . B  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF  
RAILWAY, NEW DELHI- 01.

2:THE GENERAL MANAGER  
(CONSTRUCTION)  
N.F.RAILWAY  
MALIGAON  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

3:THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER- II  
O/O OF GENERAL MANAGER

(CONSTRUCTION)  
N.F.RAILWAY  
MALIGAON  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM.

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER/ CON- V  
N.F.RAILWAY  
MALIGAON  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM.

5:THE DEPUTY CHIEF ENGINEER  
N.F.RAILWAY  
JOGIGHOPA  
ASSAM.

6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
(CON-I)  
N.F.RAILWAY  
JOGIGHOPA  
ASSAM.

7:THE SENIOR ASSISTANT FINANCIAL ADVISER/ CON.  
N.F.RAILWAY  
JOGIGHOPA  
ASSAM.

8:THE CHIEF MANAGER  
PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK  
B.O. ZOO ROAD BRANCH  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM- 781005

For respondents : Mr. H. Gupta, Central Govt. Counsel

– B E F O R E –

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**08-08-2023**

Mr. H. Gupta, learned Central Government Counsel submits that an affidavit is required to be filed on behalf of Union of India and two weeks' time may be granted for doing the needful.

List after two weeks, as prayed.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**